Goodwill and intangible assets net of tax, offset against hybrid capital   (3,937)   (4,316)   0   0
Additional tier 1 capital   0   0   0   0
Tier 1 capital   40,235   40,032   26,176   25,182
Tier 2 capital   9,260   9,589   4,225   4,205
Total capital 49,495  49,620   30,401   29,387

71

1

2

3

1
   2

   3

Capital management

BIS Basel III RWA by risk type and reporting segment

  Includes securitization exposures, equity exposures, credit valuation adjustments (advanced-, standardized-, simplified approach) and capital requirements for settlement
risk (failed trades).   Negative Market risk numbers are due to the diversification effect allocated to CC – Core Functions.   Reflects the transfer of approximately CHF 2.6
billion related to Group Treasury activities from CC – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio to CC – Core Functions.

CHF billion   Phase-in
   Pro-forma
   31.3.13   31.12.12

Credit

risk

Non-
counterparty

related risk

Market

risk

Operational
risk

  Total

Credit
risk

Non-
counterparty

related risk

Market

risk

Operational

risk

  Total

Wealth Management   12.1   0.3   0.0   6.7   19.1   10.8   0.3   0.0   7.5   18.6
Wealth Management Americas   9.0   0.0   1.3   11.6  21.9   9.3  0.0   1.7   12.5  23.6
Investment Bank   44.7   0.1   9.2   15.2  69.2   42.9  0.1   6.2   15.6  64.9
Global Asset Management   3.1   0.0   0.1   0.9  4.1   2.7  0.0   0.0   1.0  3.7
Retail & Corporate   32.6   0.1   0.0   1.0  33.7   30.7  0.1   0.0   1.1  31.9
CC – Core Functions   6.2   12.4   (6.1)   7.0   19.6   5.9   11.7   (2.3)   1.3   16.6
Total business divisions and CC –
Core Functions   107.8   12.9   4.5   42.3  167.6   102.3  12.2   5.7   39.0  159.2
CC – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio   68.4   0.0   14.5   12.0  94.9   67.3  0.0   21.0   14.3  102.5
Total BIS Basel III risk-weighted
assets   176.2   12.9   19.0   54.3  262.5   169.5  12.2   26.7   53.3  261.8

CHF billion   Fully applied
   Pro-forma
   31.3.13   31.12.12

Credit

risk

Non-
counterparty

related risk

Market

risk

Operational

risk

  Total

Credit
risk

Non-
counterparty

related risk

Market

risk

Operational

risk

  Total

Wealth Management   11.7   0.3   0.0   6.7  18.7   10.4  0.3   0.0   7.5  18.2
Wealth Management Americas   8.8   0.0   1.3   11.6  21.7   9.0  0.0   1.7   12.5  23.3
Investment Bank   44.1   0.1   9.2   15.2   68.6   42.3   0.1   6.2   15.6   64.3
Global Asset Management   3.0   0.0   0.1   0.9  4.0   2.6  0.0   0.0   1.0  3.6
Retail & Corporate   30.9   0.1   0.0   1.0  32.0   29.0  0.1   0.0   1.1  30.2
CC – Core Functions   5.6   12.4   (6.1)   7.0  19.0   5.3  11.7   (2.3)   1.3  16.1
Total business divisions and CC –
Core Functions   104.0   12.9   4.5   42.3  163.8   98.6  12.2   5.7   39.0  155.6
CC – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio   68.4   0.0   14.5   12.0  94.9   67.3  0.0   21.0   14.3  102.5
Total BIS Basel III risk-weighted
assets   172.5   12.9   19.0   54.3  258.7   165.9  12.2   26.7   53.3  258.1

72

which was driven by a methodology change in the A-CVA
VaR model as well as risk reductions partially offset by the
unwinding of hedges.

The phase-in BIS Basel III non-counterparty related risk
RWA increase of CHF 0.7 billion was mainly due to an
increase in deferred tax assets (DTA) on temporary
differences, which are risk-weighted under BIS Basel III rules.

The phase-in BIS Basel III operational risk RWA increased
by CHF 1.0 billion, mainly driven by the annual scenario-
based recalibration of the advanced measurement approach
(AMA) model parameters, which were approved by FINMA.

[…]

reflected in “Note 15 Offsetting financial assets and
financial liabilities” of these interim consolidated financial
statements.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10 Consolidated
Financial Statements. In October 2012, the IASB issued
an amendment to IFRS 10 – Investment Entities – which
amended IFRS 10 to provide an exception to
consolidation for certain “investment enti-

2012   (4)   (1)   (5)   4   (6)   220  (271)   45   (2)   4   2   (4)
of which: relates to
the third quarter of
2012   (3)   (2)   30   (22)   3   0   0   3   9   (7)   3   5
of which: relates to
the fourth quarter of
2012   (6)   (2)   6   (12)   (14)   0  0   (14)   8   (1)   7   (7)

Restated amount for
the year 2012

  5,978   15,396  3,526   641   (2,255)  220  5  (2,480)  26   (537)   487  (1,767)

87

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

IFRS 10: Effect on the balance sheet

CHF million

Balance previously
reported at

31 December 2012

 Change in
reported amounts

Restated balance
31 December 2012

Total assets   1,259,232   565   1,259,797
of which: Positive replacement values   418,029   928   418,957

Total liabilities   1,208,983   1,714   1,210,697
of which: Due to customers   371,892   1,567   373,459
of which: Repurchase agreements   37,639   918   38,557
of which: Financial liabilities designated at fair value   92,878   (977)   91,901

Total equity   50,249   (1,149)   49,100
of which: Equity attributable to UBS shareholders   45,895   54   45,949
of which: Equity attributable to preferred note holders   0   3,109   3,109
of which: Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   4,353   (4,311)   42

Total liabilities and equity   1,259,232   565   1,259,797

88

ties”. IFRS 10 establishes a single control-based model
for assessing whether one entity should consolidate
another. IFRS 10 applies to all types of entities and
replaces SIC-12 Consolidation – Special Purpose
Entities, and portions of IAS 27 Consolidated and
Separate Financial Statements. IFRS 10 is based on the
existing principle that an entity should consolidate all
other entities that it controls. The definition of control in
IFRS 10 focuses on the presence of power, exposure to
variable returns and the ability to utilize power to affect
an entity’s own returns. The determination of control is